
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 September 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 

Draft Budget Scrutiny Process 

(09.30-10.30)   

Cathy Madge, Change Maker, Office of the Future Generations Commissioner 

Eurgain Powell, Office of the Future Generations Commissioner 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.30 - 10.35)   

 

3.1 Response from the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales to the Annual 

Report and Accounts Scrutiny 2015/16 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the Natural 

Resources Wales Report and Accounts 2017-18 

 (Page 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 

 

3.3 Updated response from the Welsh Government to the Committee report on 

the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 

 (Pages 4 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

 

3.4 Response from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

to the Committee report on Common Frameworks for the Environment after 

Brexit 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 

3.5 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Environmental 

governance arrangements and environmental principles post-Brexit 

 (Pages 14 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Response 

 

3.6 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Public Procurement 

of Food 

 (Pages 26 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Response 



3.7 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Common 

frameworks for the environment after Brexit 

 (Pages 33 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Response 

 

3.8 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs: 

Marine Protected Area Network Management Framework for Wales 2018-

2023 and Action Plan 2018-2019 

 (Page 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

 

3.9 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs on the scrutiny of carbon budgets 

 (Pages 42 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

 

3.10 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs on the Draft  

National Development Framework 

 (Pages 46 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

 

3.11 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

on the Draft National Development Framework 

 (Pages 53 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

   

5 Discussion of the draft report on the impact of Brexit on fisheries 

in Wales 

(10.35 - 11.00) (Pages 57 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 

 

6 Update on the Agriculture Bill 

(11.00 - 11.20)   

 

7 Forward work paper 

(11.20 - 11.40) (Pages 79 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme 

 

8 Brexit monitoring update 

   

 



Tŷ Cambria   •   29 Heol Casnewydd   •   Caerdydd   •    CF24 0TP

Cambria House   •   29 Newport Road    •   Cardiff   •    CF24 0TP
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg 
Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English 

Ein cyf/Our ref: cx18058 
Eich cyf/Your ref: 

Ty Cambria / Cambria House 
29 Heol Casnewydd / 29 Newport 
Road 
Caerdydd / Cardiff 

 

 

Mr Nick Ramsay AM for Monmouth 
Chair 
National Assembly for Wales, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

9 July 2018 

Dear Nick,  

Natural Resources Wales Response to Annual Report and Accounts Scrutiny 2015/16 

I wanted to update you on the latest position with regard to the progress Natural Resources Wales 
has made in addressing the recommendations of the Committee in respect of the long-term sales 
contracts that were let in 2014.  

Following our last update in November 2017 we have continued to implement measures outlined in 
our Action Plan which includes training staff on State Aid and Public Law, a risk assessment of the 
commercial portfolios and a commercial governance policy outlining NRW’s key principles. This is 
designed to ensure that all NRW’s commercial activity adheres to relevant legislation, Managing 
Welsh Public Money and our framework document.  

The original long-term sales contract were all terminated by Natural Resources Wales in March 
2017 and new contracts were let in order to help the market transition to new arrangements during 
2017/18. Wales Audit Office will shortly conclude their audit work on our 2017/18 Annual Report 
and Accounts which will reflect ongoing issues with these new transitional contracts. I am 
profoundly disappointed that the lessons from the work of the Wales Audit Office and your 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Clare.Pillman@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.Pillman@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk


 
 

  www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 2 of 2 

Committee have not yet been fully learned. I totally accept the Auditor General’s findings and I am 
ensuring that NRW is taking these issues incredibly seriously, so that they are never repeated. 
 
Since taking up office in February I have taken the decision to re-organise the commercial services 
function within NRW and will be appointing Ernst and Young to carry out a comprehensive 
independent review of the key commercial business areas, governance arrangements and the 
behavioural and cultural aspects which bear on all of the above.  
 
Working with Karen Balmer, our Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Chair, we will bring a 
renewed focus to bear on implementing the necessary improvements in this part of our business 
and insuring that the improvements are of auditable rigour. We are strengthening the Board 
oversight of these issues and we are appointing a non-Board member to our Audit and Risk 
Assurance Committee who will bring additional public-sector governance and finance expertise.  
 
I am fully committed to learning lessons and making sure that we make the necessary 
improvements and that our staff have the right support and protection to do the right thing in the 
right way in future. I would ask that I be allowed to continue with this work and present the findings 
at the Public Accounts Committee in the autumn.  
 
A copy of this letter has been sent to Andrew Slade, Director General – Economy, Skills and 
Natural Resources at Welsh Government, and our sponsorship team.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
Clare Pillman    
Chief Executive and Accounting Officer 
Natural Resources Wales 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 2



Mike Hedges AM 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

National Assembly for Wales

25 July 2018 

Dear Mike, 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) Report and Accounts 2017-18 

You will recall the Public Accounts Committee scrutinised NRW’s Annual Report 

and Accounts 2015-16 in spring 2017 as a result of the Auditor General for 

Wales qualifying the accounts. My letter of 27 June 2017 refers. Following 

publication of the Committee’s Report, we have received regular updates from 

NRW on
[...]
al response in 6 months.  
 
I would like to confirm, on behalf of Hannah Blythyn AM, Minister for Environment, and 
myself that the formal response required for the remaining recommendations is enclosed.  
Two of these recommendations will have further responses in 6 months.   
 
Regards, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig  
Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 
 
 
 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


Progress report by the Welsh Government to the Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee following the Scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government Draft Budget 2018-19 
 
27 July 2018 

 
Detailed responses to the report’s recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
The Welsh Government should report to the Committee within six months on its 
considerations regarding increasing local authority recycling targets. 
 
Response: Accept 
 
Local Authority recycling targets form an integral part of the consultation of the 
review of the national waste strategy for Wales. This review will be informed by 
detailed consideration of the costs and benefits of potential changes to Local 
Authority recycling targets.  
 
Status update  
 
Options for local authority recycling targets are being modelled for inclusion in the 
consultation on the review of the national waste strategy for Wales. The consultation 
is likely to be issued in the Autumn 2018 and the Welsh Government will am to 
publish the responses to the consultation within six months of its launch. 
 
 
Recommendation 5 
 
The Cabinet Secretary should undertake an assessment of the short and medium 
term staffing resource requirements within her department arising from Brexit. The 
Cabinet Secretary should report back to the Committee within six months on that 
assessment. 
 
Response:  Accept  
 
An exercise conducted earlier this year to assess the
[...]
and practices, including that the 

Pack Page 39



 

 

competence of the devolved institutions will not normally be adjusted without their 
consent; 

 maintain, as a minimum, equivalent flexibility for tailoring policies to the specific 
needs of each territory as is afforded by current EU rules; 

 lead to a significant increase in decision-making powers for the Devolved 
Administrations. 

 
Financial Implications: None 
 

Pack Page 40



 

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs – 6 September 2018 

 

 

Marine Protected Area Network Management Framework 

for Wales 2018-2023 and Action Plan 2018-2019 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 3.8

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s78265/Correspondence%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Energy%20Planning%20and%20Rural%20Affairs%20-%2006%20September%202018.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s78265/Correspondence%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Energy%20Planning%20and%20Rural%20Affairs%20-%2006%20September%202018.pdf


 

 

Lesley Griffiths AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 
Welsh Government 

9 August 2018 

Dear Lesley, 

Achieving our low-carbon pathway to 2030 

As you know, the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee has 

taken a keen interest in the implementation and delivery of the Environment 

(Wales) Act 2016 (‘the Act’) which requires the Welsh Government to set carbon 

budgets every five years.  

I am pleased to see the publication of the Welsh Government’s consultation on 

reducing emissions - ‘Achieving our low-carbon pathway to 2030’1.  

The Act requires the Welsh Government to produce a report detailing the policies 

and proposals that will deliver the reductions demanded by the carbon budgets in 

relation to each portfolio area. I note that the results of the consultation will be 

used to help develop the first Low Carbon Delivery Plan, due to be published in 

March 2019, whi
[...]
 of the HRA at each 
stage of the NDF process.  
 
Will the Welsh Government be taking the lead on developing the expertise in local 
authorities on Welsh Language impact assessments and subsequently be publishing 
guidance and examples of best practise?  
As part of the ISA process, the NDF will be subject to Welsh Language Impact Assessment. 
The assessment will take the form suitable and appropriate to a national plan. It will be 
developed in conjunction with key stakeholders and subject to consultation. The 
assessment of LDPs can and should be more detailed and locally focussed. TAN 20 
advises on sources of evidence and methodology and we continue to encourage local 
authorities to work together to refine the approach to reflect local circumstances. 
 
Can the Welsh Government provide international examples which have proved successful?  
As work on the NDF progresses the Welsh Government will continue to draw upon best 
practice on the form and content of national spatial plans, including equivalent plans in 
Scotland and Ireland.  This will include how linguistic matters have been addressed by 
these plans. 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig  
Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affair 

Pack Page 56



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3.1 Response from the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales to the Annual Report and Accounts Scrutiny 2015/16
	3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the Natural Resources Wales Report and Accounts 2017-18
	3.3 Updated response from the Welsh Government to the Committee report on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19
	3.4 Response from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to the Committee report on Common Frameworks for the Environment after Brexit
	3.5 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Environmental governance arrangements and environmental principles post-Brexit
	3.6 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Public Procurement of Food
	3.7 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Common frameworks for the environment after Brexit
	3.8 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs: Marine Protected Area Network Management Framework for Wales 2018-2023 and Action Plan 2018-2019
	3.9 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs on the scrutiny of carbon budgets
	3.10 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs on the Draft  National Development Framework
	3.11 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs on the Draft National Development Framework
	5 Discussion of the draft report on the impact of Brexit on fisheries in Wales
	7 Forward work paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5089 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Cathy Madge, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 

Eurgain Powell, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5089


Katy Orford (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Andrew RT Davies AM to the meeting as a new permanent 

member of the Committee and thanked previous Members for their contribution to its 

work.  

 

The Chair also welcomed Helen Mary Jones AM who attended the meeting with 

agreement from the Chair under Standing Order 17.49. 

 

2 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Draft 

Budget Scrutiny Process  

The Committee received a presentation from Eurgain Powell and Cathy Madge from the 

Office of the Future Generations Commissioner on Welsh Government’s 2018-19 draft 

budget narrative and on expectations for the 2019-20 draft budget. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

The Committee noted all papers under item 3. 



3.1 Response from the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales to the Annual 

Report and Accounts Scrutiny 2015/16  

3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the Natural 

Resources Wales Report and Accounts 2017-18  

3.3 Updated response from the Welsh Government to the Committee report on the 

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19  

3.4 Response from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to 

the Committee report on Common Frameworks for the Environment after Brexit  

3.5 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Environmental 

governance arrangements and environmental principles post-Brexit  

3.6 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Public Procurement of 

Food  

3.7 Welsh Government response to the Committee report on Common frameworks for 

the environment after Brexit  

3.8 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs: Marine 

Protected Area Network Management Framework for Wales 2018-2023 and Action 

Plan 2018-2019  

3.9 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

on the scrutiny of carbon budgets  

3.10 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs on the Draft  

National Development Framework  

3.11 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs on the 

Draft National Development Framework  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  



The Committee resolved to go into private session for the remainder of the meeting. 

5 Discussion of the draft report on the impact of Brexit on fisheries in 

Wales  

The Committee discussed and agreed its report on the impact of Brexit on fisheries in 

Wales. 

 

6 Update on the Agriculture Bill  

The Committee received an oral briefing on the UK Government’s Agriculture Bill from 

Assembly Commission officials. 

 

7 Forward work paper  

The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work programme for the autumn 

term. It also agreed to undertake future work on biodiversity and on Wales’ water 

infrastructure.  

 

8 Brexit monitoring update  

The Committee received an update from the Research Service on recent Brexit 

developments in the area of environmental policy. 


